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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   INDIAN  COINS 

   3123 
  Ancient India,   punched marked coinage, Magadha, Mauryan 
and other Empires, (400-100 B.C.), punch marked mostly 
square/rectangular shaped issues some round, silver 
karshapana, usually with set of fi ve punch marked symbols 
on the obverse, many with additional marks on the reverse.   
Very good - fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 
 Ex Jonathan Cohen Collection. 

     

   

 3124* 
  India,   Native States, Bundi, silver rupee (VS 1921), 1864; 
half rupee (VS 1905), 1848 (KM.5,6).   Nearly extremely fi ne; 
nearly very fi ne (the date unpublished).  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2314) and Gray 
Donaldson Collection. 

      

 3125* 
  India,   Punjab, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh, (VS 1856-1896, 
A.D. 1799-1839), VS 1884 = 1827, silver rupee, Amritsar 
mint, (KM.22.1).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

       

part

 3126* 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad type rupee, year 45 
nd., (KM.69); another Banaras mint, AH 1225 17-49, issued 
1810-1811 (KM.40.1) (illustrated).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS62 and MS61. 

     

   

 3127* 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, EIC rupee, Farrukhabad mint year 
45, (1820-1830), straight grained edge (KM.70); another 
rupee, year 45 (1820), plain edge, (KM.78).   Extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   3128 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, EIC rupee, Farrukhabad mint year 
45, (1820-1830), straight grained edge (KM.70); another 
rupee, year 45 (1820), plain edge, (KM.78).   Extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

part

 3129* 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, Indian Design, Murshidabad 
(Calcutta) Mint, 1791-1793, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, 
Standard Silver Currency, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 
1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), machine made silver rupee, 
Regnal year 19 (fi xed), with date off fl an, Privy mark crescent 
under Shah Alam, (KM.86) (illustrated); silver rupees, 
Banares mint (3), 1196, regal year 17/24 (1781-2); 1197, 
regal year 17/25 (1782-3); 1202, regal year 17/29 (1787-8); 
(Pr.226, 227, 234, KM.40.1).   Mostly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   3130 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, EIC silver rupees, Murshidabad 
type, oblique milling Calcutta mint (1793), straight milling 
(1819) and plain edge (1830-1833) (Pr.157, 172, 177, 
KM.99, 108, 117).   Nearly very fi ne/good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 
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part

 3131* 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, EIC silver half rupees, Murshidabad 
type, oblique milling Calcutta mint (1793) (2) (one 
illustrated), plain edge (1830-1833) (2); (Pr.158, 180, 
KM.97.1, 116); quarter rupee, oblique milling Calcutta mint 
(1793), straight milling (1819) and plain edge (1830-1833) 
(Pr.159, 174, 183, KM.96.  1, 104, 115). Nearly very fi ne 
- good extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

     

  

   

 3132* 
  India,   Bombay Presidency, EIC, bronzed proof half, one and 
one and a half pice, 1791 (KM.192, 193, 195).   Underlying 
brilliance, toned with minor carbon spotting, nearly FDC.  
(3)  

 $300 

 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from Taisei-Baldwin-Gillio, Hong Kong 
Auction (lot 1099). 

      

 3133* 
  India,   Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Mumbai 
Mint type, but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 for the Malabar 
Coast, in the name of Alamgir II (A.H.1167-1173, A.D. 
1754-1759), no Regnal Year, with complete impression of 
die on round fl an, crescent silver rupee, plain edge, mintmark 
of inverted crescent on reverse, (Pr. 294, KM.224, BMC 79).   
Extremely fi ne and rare, with attractive touches of red tone 
around letters.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics sale 48, lot 2116. Previously Wodak Collection. 

   3134 
  India,   Bombay Presidency, EIC silver rupees, Surat mint, year 
46, plain edge (1832-1835) (3); (Pr.286, KM.224); similar 
silver half rupee (KM.223) and quarter rupee (KM.222); 
Madras Presidency silver eighth rupee (KM.424) and 1/16th 
rupee (KM.423).   Nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $120 

   3135 
  India,   Bombay Presidency, EIC, 1794 two pice (KM.196); 
1791 one and a half pice 1791 (KM.195); one pie 1833 
(KM.261); Madras Presidency 1797 copper 1/48 rupee 
(KM.398); Bengal Presidency one pie (1831-1835) (KM.58), 
1831 one pice (KM.57), half anna (1831-1835) (KM.59); 
British India, copper half anna 1835 (Km.447.1), half pice 
1853 (KM.464), 1/12 anna 1835, 1848 (KM.445); Native 
States, Hyderabad silver rupee AH1343 = 1924, (KM.Y53a); 
Mewar, silver rupee (1928), half rupee c.1858-1920, (KM.10, 
22.1), Maratha Independent Kingdon. silver rupee c.1765-6, 
Bagalkot mint, (KM.84); Travancore, Rama Varma VI, four 
and eight cash not dated c.1906-1935, (KM.47, 48).   Good 
very fi ne - brilliant uncirculated.  (17)  

 $200 

      

 3136* 
  India,   Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second 
Issue, 1808, silver half pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple 
with 9 stars each side, around in English HALF PAGODA, 
in large letters, small buckled garter below, small dot to r. 
and centre of A, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by 
dotted circles, ribbon ending in star, in native text 'half a 
fl ower (or star) pagoda', (Pr. 169, KM. 353).   Toned, good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Alan Jordan Collection. 

   3137 
  India,   Madras Presidency, copper ten cash 1808 (2), 
(KM.319); Bombay Presidency, copper one pie 1833 
(KM.261).   Last very fi ne, others uncirculated with mint 
red.  (3)  

 $80 

      

 3138* 
  India,   E.I.C., copper quarter anna, 1835, Calcutta mint, 
(KM.446.2, S.&W 1.93, type A/4, 23 berries with slopping 
1).   Mint red uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS63RD. 
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 part

3139* 
  India,   E.I.C., copper quarter anna, 1835, Calcutta mint, 
(KM.446.2), and copper twelfth anna 1835, (KM.445) 
(illustrated).   Last with mint red, fi rst with trace of red, 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   3140 
  India,   E.I.C., copper half anna 1845 (KM.447.1), quarter 
annas (3), 1835, 1858 (2), (KM.446.1, 463.1, 463.2), and 
copper half pice 1853, (KM.464).   Most extremely fi ne or 
better.  (5)  

 $150 

      

 3141* 
  India,   William IV, silver rupee 1835 F raised, (KM.450.2) 
(illustrated).   Mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

  
part

 3142* 
  India,   William IV, silver rupee 1835 F incuse, (KM.450.3) 
(illustrated), Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 continuous 
legend, small diamonds (KM.457.3) (illustrated), 1840 
divided legend, large diamonds, 28 berries, ww raised, 
(KM.458.3), 1862 bust A, (KM.473.1).   Most with mint 
bloom, second toned, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $250 

   3143 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver quarter rupees, 1840 divided 
legend and another of continuous legend, (KM.453.4, 454.2).   
Bright, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   3144 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver quarter rupees, two annas (4), 
all 1840 divided legend one with an interesting die crack on 
the reverse, (KM.454.2, 460.2).   Quarter rupee toned, others 
bright, nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

      

part

 3145* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver 1840 continuous legend, half 
rupee (KM.455.1), quarter rupees (2) (453.2, 453.4) (fi rst 
illustrated), two annas (KM.459.3) (illustrated).   Good very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

      

 3146* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver half rupee, 1840 divided legend, 
(KM.456.1).   Bright, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 3147* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, proof restrike rupee, continuous 
legend, 1840, 35 berries (KM.457.10, S.&W. 2.17 Type F/8).   
Proof FDC, lightly toned.   

 $1,000 

 Slabbed by NGC as PF61. 

      

part

 3148* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 continuous legend, 
small diamonds (KM.457.2) (illustrated), other (KM.457.3, 
457.6).   One with mint bloom, others lightly toned, nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 
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part 

 3149* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 continuous legend, 
small diamonds (KM.457.1) (illustrated), others (KM.457.2, 
457.3, 457.6).   First with mint bloom, others very lightly 
toned, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $350 

   3150 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 continuous 
legend with small diamonds, 1862 A/II 0/4; 1862 A/II 0/7, 
1862 C/II 1/2, all Bombay mint, (KM.457.3, 473.1).   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 All slabbed by PCGS fi rst tooled with AU details, AU53, AU53, last with 
AU details with cleaning. 

   3151 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupee, Calcutta mint, 1840 
divided legend (KM.458.1); another Bombay mint 1862 
plain with two dots above, S&W 4.63A type D/2A, 2/0, 
(KM.473.1); Independent Kingdom of the Sikh Empire, 
silver rupee VS 1878, Amritsar mint, (KM.21.1).   Very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Jonathan Cohen Collection. 

The Indian rupees are in slabs, the fi rst by PCGS as AU58; the second by 
NGC as MS63. 

      

part

 3152* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 divided 
legend, small diamonds and large diamonds, (KM.458.4) 
(illustrated), others (KM.458.1, 458.2, 457.3).   First with 
patination, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $300 

      

part

 3153* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 divided legend, 
small diamonds and large diamonds, (KM.458.5) (illustrated), 
others (KM.458.6, 458.7).   First with light patination, good 
very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

      

part

 3154* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, copper issues some with full or nearly 
full mint red, half annas 1862 (illustrated), 1877, (KM.468, 
487); quarter annas 1862, 1889C, (KM.467, 486); half 
pice 1862, 1891 (KM.466, 484); twelfth anna 1862, 1898 
(KM.465, 483); Edward VII, quarter anna 1903, 1904, 1907 
(KM.501, 502), half pice 1903, 1907, 1909 (KM.499, 500); 
twelfth anna 1905, 1907 (KM.497, 498).   Many with mint 
bloom, mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $300 

   3155 
  India,   Queen Victoria, copper issues all with full or nearly full 
mint red, quarter annas 1858W (KM.463.1); 1862, 1874C, 
1880C, 1889C, 1891C, 1893C, 1894C, 1897C, 1901C 
(KM.467, 486); half pice 1886, 1891, 1895 (KM.484); 
twelfth anna 1898 (KM.483); Edward VII, quarter anna 
1903, (KM.501), half pice 1903 (KM.499); twelfth anna 
1903 (KM.497).   All with mint bloom, good extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (17)  

 $300 

   3156 
  India,   Queen Victoria - George VI, copper quarter annas, 
1874C, 1877C 1879C, 1880C, 1882C, 1884B, 1885C, 
1886C, 1892C, 1893C, 1894C, 1900C, 1903-1908c, 1910C, 
1911C, 1912C-1914C, 1916C-1920C, 1924B, 1925B, 
1926C, 1926B, 1927B, 1927C, 1928C, 1928B, 1929C, 
1930C, 1930B, 1931C, 1933C, 1934C, 1935C, 1936C, 
1936B, 1938B, 1939B, 1940B, 1941B, 1942B, (KM.467, 
486, 501-2, 511-2, 530-1).   Mostly extremely fi ne - brilliant 
uncirculated.  (51)  

 $150 
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   3157 
  India,   Queen Victoria - George VI, copper pice, 1862, 1885C, 
1887C, 1888C, 1889C, 1890C, 1891C, 1893C, 1897C, 
1898C, 1899C, 1901C, 1903-1908c, 1910C, 1912C-1936C, 
1939C, 1940C, (KM.466, 484, 499-500, 510, 528); copper 
twelfth annas 1876C, 1877C, 1878C, 1883C, 1884C-
1887C, 1888B, 1889C-1895C, 1897C, 1898C, 1899C, 
1901C, 1903C-1910C, 1912C-1921C, 1923C, 1923B, 
1924B, 1924C, 1925B, 1925C, 1926C, 1926B, 1927B, 
1927C, 1928C, 1928B, 1929C, 1930C, 1931C, 1932C, 
1933C (2), 1934C, 1935C, 1936C, 1936B, 1939C, 1942B, 
(KM.465, 483, 497-8, 509, 526-7).   Mostly extremely fi ne 
- brilliant uncirculated.  (108)  

 $250 

   3158 
  India,   Queen Victoria, copper half annas, 1862C, 1876, 
1877, (KM.468, 487); Edward VII - George VI, cupro-nickel 
and nickel-brass, one annas, assorted dates from 1907-1941; 
similar half annas 1942-1946 (5), (KM.504, 513, 537, 537a, 
538).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (38)  

 $100 

   3159 
  India,   Queen Victoria - George V, silver two annas, 1862C, 
1862M, 1874C, 1875C, 1886C, 1887C (2), 1888C, 1894C, 
1897C, 1900B, 1901C, 1903C-1906C, 1908C, 1911C, 
1912C, 1913C, 1913B, 1914C, 1914B, 1915B, 1916C, 
1917C (KM.469, 488, 505, 514, 515).   Fine - brilliant 
uncirculated.  (26)  

 $100 

   3160 
  India,   Queen Victoria - George VI, silver quarter rupee, 1862, 
1874B, 1874C, 1876C (2), 1877C, 1887B, 1889C, 1890C, 
1891C, 1896C, 1897B, 1897C, 1903C-1908C with extra 
1908C, 1910C, 1912C, 1913C, 1913B, 1914C, 1915B, 
1916C, 1917C, 1918C, 1919C, 1926C, 1928B, 1930C, 
1936B, 1945B with large 5, (KM.470, 490, 506, 518, 547).   
Mostly very fi ne - brilliant uncirculated.  (36)  

 $250 

   3161 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver quarter rupees, 1876 (2), 1893B, 
(KM.470, 490); silver two annas, 1862, 1893, (KM.469, 
488).   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated, mostly toned.  (5)  

 $150 

   3162 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver half rupees, 1887B, 1888B, 
1889B, 1894B incuse, 1897B incuse (KM.491); Edward VII, 
silver half rupees 1906C, 1907B, 1910C (KM.507).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $150 

   3163 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver half rupees, 1887, 1889, 1892, 
1897, all Calcutta mint, 1899 Bombay mint, (KM.491); 
Edward VII, silver half rupee 1908 Calcutta mint, quarter 
rupee 1910 Calcutta mint (KM.506, 507).   A few with mint 
bloom several toned, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $200 

      

part

 3164* 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1862 bust A, type 1 0/0, 
1862 bust B, type II 0/0, 1900 Calcutta mint, (KM.473.1, 
492); half rupees 1862, 1899 (illustrated) (KM.472, 491).   
Last with mint bloom, several bright, nearly extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

   3165 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1874 no mm., 1875 no 
mm., 1876 dot,  1878 dot, 1880 dot, 1881 dot all Bombay 
mint, 1877 no mm., 1879 C incuse, (KM.473.2, 492).   Most 
with mint bloom, good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $300 

   3166 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1876, 1878, 1886, 1888 
Bombay mint, 1885 Calcutta mint (KM.473.2).   Fine - good 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $160 

 All slabbed by PCGS fi rst cleaning with AU details, AU58, AU55, VF20, 
AU50 respectively. 

   3167 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1878C, 1879C, 
1888B incuse, (KM.492); Edward VII, silver rupee 1907B, 
(KM.508).   Brilliant uncirculated, third example polished.  
(4)  

 $120 

   3168 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1880, 1884, 1886 
Bombay mint, 1893, 1900, 1901 Calcutta mint (KM.473.2).   
Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

 All slabbed by PCGS unless stated, fi rst cleaning with VF details, AU55, MS63 
(by NGC), AU53, AU55, AU50 details with scratch respectively. 

   3169 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1880 and 1882 both 
Calcutta mint, 1889 and 1901 both Bombay mint, (KM.492).   
Several lightly toned, others with mint bloom, uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $150 

 Three slabbed by NGC all as MS62, the 1882 slabbed by PCGS as MS62. 

   3170 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1882 dot, 1883 no mm., 
1886 B incuse, 1888 B raised, 1889 B incuse, all Bombay 
mint, 1884 C incuse, 1885 C incuse, 1887 C incuse these 
from Calcutta mint, (KM.492).   Most with mint bloom, good 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $300 
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   3171 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1890, 1891, 1892 
Bombay mint, 1892, 1901 Calcutta mint (KM.473.2); 
Bikanir, silver rupee 1892, (KM.72).   Last fi ne, others - 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $180 

 All slabbed by PCGS unless stated, AU53, AU50, AU53, genuine AU details, 
AU58, tooled and fi ne in order as above respectively. 

   3172 
  India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1892, 1897, 1898, 
1900, 1901, all Calcutta mint, 1890, 1891, 1893 these from 
Bombay mint, (KM.492).   Most with mint bloom several 
toned, good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $300 

      

part

 3173* 
  India,   Edward VII, silver rupee, 1903, half rupee 1909 
(illustrated), quarter rupees 1907 (2), two annas 1904, 1907, 
cupro-nickel one anna 1908 (KM.504-508).   Some with mint 
bloom, others toned, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $250 

   3174 
  India,   Edward VII, silver rupees, 1903, 1904, 1906, 1907, 
1908, 1909, 1910 all Calcutta mint, 1905 Bombay mint, 
(KM.508).   Most with mint bloom, good extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (8)  

 $200 

   3175 
  India,   Edward VII, silver rupees, 1903, 1904, 1905, 1906, 
1907 Bombay mint, 1906 Calcutta mint (KM.508).   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

 All slabbed by PCGS VF25, AU58, AU55, AU55, AU58 respectively for 
Bombay and genuine, mount removed Calcutta mint. 

   3176 
  India,   Edward VII, silver rupees, 1903, 1904, 1906 Bombay 
mint, 1906, 1908, 1909, 1910 Calcutta mint (KM.508).   Very 
fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

 All slabbed by PCGS XF40, AU53, VF20 for Bombay mint and MS62. XF40, 
XF45 last as genuine with scratch, all from Calcutta mint, respectively. 

   3177 
  India,   George V, silver rupees, 1911, 1919, both Bombay mint 
(KM.523, 524), half rupee 1936C (KM.522), cupro-nickel 
eight annas 1919 (KM.520), quarter rupee 1936C (KM.518), 
two annas 1911C, 1917C (KM.514, 515); cupro nickel four 
annas 1920B (KM.519); two annas 1919C (KM.516), one 
anna 1935B (KM.513), copper quarter anna 1911C, 1936C, 
half pice 1914C, twelfth anna 1936C (KM.509-512).   Most 
with full mint bloom, uncirculated.  (14)  

 $300 

   3178 
  India,   George V, copper twelfth annas, all Calcutta mint, 
1914, 1915, 1917, 1920 (KM.509).   All with full mint red, 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

 All slabbed by NGC as MS63, MS63 and MS65 and MS65 respectively. 

   3179 
  India,   George V, copper quarter annas, 1925, 1926 both 
Bombay mint, 1933 Calcutta mint, (KM.512).   All brilliant 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

 All slabbed by PCGS as MS63RD, MS64RD, MS65RD respectively. 

   3180 
  India,   George V - George VI, cupro-nickel and nickel-brass, 
two annas, 1918C (2), 1920C, 1924B, 1925B, 1926C, 
1926B, 1927C, 1928C, 1934C, 1935C, 1935B, 1936B, 
1939C, 1940C, 1942B, 1943B, 1946C, 1947C, (KM.516, 
540, 541, 541a, 542).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $100 

      

 3181* 
  India,   George V, cupro-nickel proof restrike two annas 1918 
Calcutta mint, (KM.516).   FDC, restrike not noted for date 
in KM.   

 $200 
 Slabbed by NGC as PR63. 

   3182 
  India,   George V, cupro-nickel, four annas, 1919, Calcutta 
mint, (KM.519), two annas, 1933 Calcutta mint, 1928, 
1935, both Bombay mint, (KM.516), copper quarter anna, 
1914, half pice 1922, twelfth anna 1920 all Calcutta mint, 
(KM.509, 510, 512); George VI, copper quarter anna, 1939, 
half pice 1939, both Calcutta mint, twelfth anna 1939 
Bombay mint, (KM.526, 528, 530); George VI.   Most with 
full mint bloom, good extremely fi ne - brilliant uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $200 

   3183 
  India,   George V, cupro-nickel four annas, 1920, two annas 
1936 both Bombay mint, (KM.519, 516).   Both with some 
brilliance, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 First slabbed by NGC as MS62, second by PCGS as MS63. 

   3184 
  India,   George V, cupro-nickel eight annas, 1919 Calcutta 
mint, (KM.520); two annas 1928, 1935 both Bombay mint, 
(KM.516).   All with some brilliance, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

 All slabbed by NGC as MS61, MS62 and MS64 respectively. 
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   3185 
  India,   George V, cupro-nickel eight annas, 1919C Calcutta 
mint (2), (KM.520); four annas, 1919C, 1920B, 1920C 
(KM.519).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   3186 
  India,   George V, silver quarter rupees, 1918, 1934, 1936, 
Calcutta mint, 1928, 1936, Bombay mint, (KM.518), silver 
two annas, 1911, 1916, 1917 all Calcutta mint, (KM.515).   
Most with mint bloom, good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(8)  

 $200 

   3187 
  India,   George V, silver half rupees, 1912, 1916, both Calcutta 
mint (KM.522).   First toned, second with mint bloom, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 Both slabbed by NGC as MS64 and MS62 respectively. 

   3188 
  India,   George V, silver half rupees, 1914C, 1914B, 1916B, 
1918B, 1923B, 1925C, 1926B, 1927C, 1933C, 1934C, 
1936C (2), (KM.522); George VI, silver half rupees 1939C, 
1940C, 1944L, 1945L (KM.550, 550a, 552).   Very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (16)  

 $200 

   3189 
  India,   George V, silver half rupees, 1925 and 1934 both 
Calcutta mint, 1926 Bombay mint, (KM.522).   First lightly 
toned, others with mint bloom, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

 All slabbed by NGC as MS63, MS63 and MS62 respectively, the 1934 MS63 
from the collection of Sanjay C.Gandhi. 

   3190 
  India,   George V, silver half rupees, 1926, 1933, 1936, 
Calcutta mint, 1928, 1936, Bombay mint, (KM.522).   Most 
with mint bloom, good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

   3191 
  India,   George V, silver rupees, 1911, 1912, 1913, 1916, 
1917, 1918 Bombay mint, 1913 Calcutta mint (KM.523, 
524).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $120 

 All slabbed by PCGS as genuine cleaning for 1911, 1912, 1913 (graffi ti), 
others AU58, XF45, XF40 respectively for Bombay and AU55 for Calcutta 
mint. 

      

part

 3192* 
  India,   George V, one rupee, 1911B (pig) Bombay Mint, 
1911C Calcutta Mint (KM.523), 1912B Bombay Mint, 
Calcutta Mint (KM.524).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $120 

      

part

 3193* 
  India,   George V, one rupee, 1913B, 1914B Bombay Mint, 
1913C, 1914C Calcutta Mint (KM.524).   Good extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   3194 
  India,   George V, one rupee, 1915B, 1916B Bombay Mint, 
1915C, 1916C Calcutta mint (KM.524).   Extremely fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   3195 
  India,   George V, one rupee, 1917B, 1918B Bombay Mint, 
1917C, 1918C Calcutta Mint (KM.524).   Good extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   3196 
  India,   George V, rupees, 1918, 1922 Bombay mint, 1918, 
1919 (2), 1920 Calcutta mint (KM.524).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

 All slabbed by PCGS as MS62, AU55 for Bombay and MS62, 1919 (both 
genuine cleaning AU and UNC details), last genuine cleaning with UNC 
details all respectively. 

   3197 
  India,   George V, one rupee, 1919B, 1920B  Bombay Mint, 
1919C, 1920C Calcutta Mint (KM.524).   Good extemely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

      

part

 3198* 
  India,   George V, one rupee, 1921B, 1922B Bombay Mint 
(KM.524).   Scarce dates, extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $150 

   3199 
  India,   George VI, silver quarter rupees, 1939, 1940 (2 both 
types), 1943, 1945 (slabbed), two annas 1939B, 1941C, 
1942B, 1945B, 1947B, (KM.540, 541, 541a, 542, 543), one 
annas 1939B, 1941B, 1942C, 1946B, (KM.536, 537, 537a, 
538), half annas 1942C, 1944C, 1947B, (KM.534b, 535.2), 
copper quarter anna 1939B, 1941B, half pice 1939B, one pice 
1943B, 1945C, one twelfth anna 1939B, 1941B (KM.526-
528, 530-535.2).   Many with full mint bloom, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (25)  

 $200 
 1945 quarter rupee in a slab by NNC as MS65.
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    3200 
  India,   George VI, rupees, 1938 dot (2), 1941, 1945, 1947 
all Bombay mint, (KM.555, 556, 557.1, 559); half rupees 
1939, 1940, 1941, 1944, 1946 all Bombay mint (KM.549, 
550a, 551, 552, 553).   Most with mint bloom, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (10)  

 $250 

   3201 
  India,   George VI, rupees, 1938 no dot, 1940, 1941, 1942, 
1943, 1944, 1945, 1947 all Bombay mint, (KM.555, 556, 
557.1, 559).   Most with mint bloom, good extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (8)  

 $200 

   3202 
  India,   George VI, rupees, 1940 Bombay mint, 1944 Lahore 
mint with large mintmark, another 1945 Lahore mint 
(KM.556, 557.1).   All with mint bloom, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

 All slabbed by NGC as MS63, MS62 and MS62 respectively. 

   3203 
  India,   George VI, rupees, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1945 (2, both 
small 5) Bombay mint; 1944 Lahore mint (KM.556, 557.1).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

 All slabbed by PCGS as AU58, AU55, MS62, MS62, AU58 respectively for 
Bombay and AU58 for Lahore mint. 

     

  

  

  

lot 3204 part

  

  

   

 3204* 
  India,   Republic, seven coin proof set, 1950 (Bombay), one 
pice, half, one and two annas, quarter, half and one rupee 
(KM.PS1).   Obverse toned, otherwise FDC and rare.  (7)  

 $1,000 

   3205 
  India,   Republic, proof sets, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1976 (KM.
PS13, 15, 17, 21).   All in original plastic cases but no outer 
boxes, FDC and all scarce.  (4)  

 $300 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

      

part

 3206* 
  India,   an accumulation of different issues including Mogul 
rupees (2) Shah Jahan, Patna mint (KM.235.20) and 
Muhammad Shah, Shahjahanabad mint, year 4 (KM.437.4); 
Maratha Confederacy rupee year 511 fi ctional (KM.350); 
Bhopal state half rupee year 1277AH (KM.Y.9); EIC, 
Bengal Presidency, half rupee oblique milling year 19 fi xed 
(KM.97.1); EIC, Bombay Presidency, fi fth rupee, 1799, 
Tellicherry mint, (KM.276) (illustrated), Temple tokens (2), 
other minor silver including Persia etc (3), assorted copper 
from India (including Kutch, Ratlam [KM.24]), Persia, etc.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (39)  

 $200

From an old Sydney Collection. 
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part

 3207* 
  Portuguese India,   silver rupias 1881, 1882 (illustrated), 
(KM.12), 1903, 1904 (illustrated) (KM.17), half rupee 1881, 
1882, (KM.311), quarter rupee 1881, (KM.310).   Mostly 
nearly extremely fi ne or better, a nice group.  (7)  

 $300 

 Ex Stephen Album for the 1882 rupee. 

      

part

 3208* 
  Portuguese India,   silver rupia, 1882 (KM.312); silver half 
rupia 1881 (KM.311) (illustrated); silver quarter rupia 1881, 
(KM.310); silver eighth rupia 1881 (KM.309), copper three 
reis (KM.301), fi ve reis 1871 (KM.302); ten reis 1871, 1886 
(KM.303, 307); quarter tanga 1871, 1881 (KM.304, 308).   
Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $300 

      

part

 3209* 
  Portuguese India,   silver rupia, 1904 (illustrated), 1912, 1935, 
1947, 1952 (KM.17, 18, 22, 27, 29); silver half rupie 1936 
(KM.23), cupro-nickel 1947 (KM.26), quarter rupie 1952, 
(KM.25).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $300 

     

   

part

 3210* 
  Portuguese India,   cupro-nickel four tangas 1934 (KM.21) 
(illustrated); another two tangas 1934 (KM.20); one tanga 
1934, (KM.19) (illustrated), 1947 (2) (KM.24) (one is 
brilliant uncirculated), 1952 (KM.28); copper twelfth tanga 
1901 (KM.13), eighth tanga 1901 (Km.14); quarter tanga 
1901 (KM.15); ten reis 1871, 1886 (KM.303, 307); half 
tanga 1903 (KM.  16). Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated, several 
very scarce.  (10)  

 $400 

      

 3211* 
  Portuguese India,   silver rupia, 1935, (KM.22).   Brilliant 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 In a slab by NGC as MS64. 

   3212 
  Portuguese India,   cupro-nickel rupias, 1947, 1952, (KM.27, 
29), cupro-nickel quarter rupia, 1947, (KM.25).   Lightly 
toned with some brilliance, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS65, MS65 and MS66 respectively. 

   3213 
  Portuguese India,   decimal coinage, cupro nickel six escudos 
1959 (KM.35); three escudos 1958 (KM.34); one escudo 
1959 (KM.33); fi fty centavos 1958 (KM.32); copper thirty 
centavos  1958 (KM.31); ten centavos 1959 (KM.30).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $80 

   3214 
  Portuguese India,   cupro-nickel rupia, 1952, (KM.29), cupro-
nickel escudo, 1958, (KM.33).   Lightly toned with some 
brilliance, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS63 and MS64 respectively, both coming from the 
Sanjay C.Ghandi Collection. 
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   INDIAN  BANKNOTES 

     

 3215* 
  Government of India,   fi ve rupees, universalised issue, 13 
November 1918, M.M.S.Gubbay, PD/63 854262 (P.A6g).   
Blunt corners, heavy folds with small hole at centre and 
minor edge tears, spindle hole left, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 3216* 
  Government of India,   ten rupees, universalised issue, 18 June 
1920, no initials, M.S.S.Gubbay, CE/49 74608 (P.A10k).   
Corner missing, many creases, two rust holes, spindle hole, 
edge tear, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 2574). 

     

 3217* 
  Government of India,   ten rupees, 4 April 1919, XC/90 
61687, M.S.S.Gubbay (P.A10k).   Several pin holes, otherwise 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 1855). 

     

 3218* 
  Government of India,   one rupee (1917), B/37 919740, 
M.M.S.Gubbay, watermark rayed sun in square to right 
(P.1g).   Minor toning, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3219* 
  Government of India,   one rupee (1917), M/9 830381, 
M.M.S.Gubbay, watermark rayed sun in square to right 
(P.1g).   Minor toning, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 3848, part). 

     

 3220* 
  Government of India,   one rupee (1917), M/9 830180, 
M.M.S.Gubbay, watermark rayed sun in square to right 
(P.1g).   Minor toning, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 3848, part). 
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 3221* 
  Government of India,   George V, two rupees eight annas, 
(1918), M.M.S.Gubbay, R/5 No 381279, watermark rayed 
sun to right (P.2).   Spindle hole, many folds and creases, 
otherwise good fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 2700). 

     

 3222* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, K/42 156632 (P.4a).   Spindle hole at left, minor 
staining, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3223* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, J/83 296651 (P.4a).   Pin hole at left, nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3224* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, L/64 677551 (P.4a).   Spindle hole and rusted 
staple hole at left, fl attened, very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3225* 
  Government of India,   George V, five rupees, undated 
(1925), J.B.Taylor, N/61 441657 (P.4b).   Spindle hole at left, 
otherwise uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $1,000 

     

 3226* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1928) 
M/21 529255 (P.4b).   With spindle hole, discolouration top 
right corner and after 'S' of rupees, otherwise good very 
fi ne.   

 $450 
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 3227* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1925), 
J.B.Taylor, M/63 428303 (P.4b).   Stained, with spindle hole 
at left, otherwise good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2926). 

     

 3228* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1923), 
A.C.McWatters, A/5 897966 (P.5a).   Spindle hole at left, 
creases and folds, some toning, good fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3229* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, B/57 690761 (P.5b).   Two spindle holes at left, 
good very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

     

 3230* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, E/18 048306 (P.5b).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3231* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, F/19 038607 (P.5b).   Spindle hole at left, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3232* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, C/38 254423 (P.5b).   Two spindle holes, light 
creases, two bank stamps with accompanying ink signatures 
and initials on back, good fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3988). 
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 3233* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, H/68 473030 (P.7a).   Two spindle holes, several 
light folds, circular bank stamp on back, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $650 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3990). 

     

 3234* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, G/94 452594 (P.7a).   Spindle hole at left, fl at, 
good very fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 2576). 

     

 3235* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1925), 
H.Denning, J/9 437187 (P.7a).   Two spindle holes at left, 
several light folds, good very fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 2612). 

     

 3236* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1926), 
J.B.Taylor, K/43 548081 (P.7b).   Two spindle holes at left, 
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

     

 3237* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1926), 
J.B.Taylor, L/54 314481 (P.7b).   Minor toning, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $650 

     

 3238* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1926), 
J.B.Taylor, J/76 747894 (P.7b).   Spindle hole at left, minor 
toning, otherwise almost extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 



390

     

 3239* 
  Government of India,   George V, one hundred rupees, 
Bombay issue, undated (1928), J.B.Taylor, S/63 996630 
(P.10b).   Spindle hole at left, minor tone spot in top margin, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and a rare denomination.   

 $3,000 

     

 3240* 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), with KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, 27A 972207 (P.14a).   
Staple hole right, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3241* 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), with KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, 61C 128013 (P.14a).   
Staple hole right, nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 3242* 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), with KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, 18/D 636551 
(P.14a).   Spindle hole right, good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3243* 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), with KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, 58A 941303 (P.14a).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3244 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), with KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, 25B 689601 (P.14a).   
Spindle hole, fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3245* 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), without KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, F/59 048349 
(P.14b).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 
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 3246* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1935) 
R/77 601937 (P.16b).   With three pin holes, very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3247* 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), without KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, F/34 796819 
(P.14b).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3248* 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued 
1940), without KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, E/51 032920 
(P.14b).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3249 
  Government of India,   George V, one rupee, J.W.Kelly (1935) 
E/19 675731 (P.14b).   Spindle hole at left, fl attened very 
fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 3250* 
  Government of India,   George V, five rupees (1933), 
J.B.Taylor, Q/33 315090 (P.15a).   Two pin holes, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 3851). 

     

 3251* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1928-
35), J.B.Taylor (1928), P/88 677869 (P.15a).   Staple hole at 
left, minor toning, good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3775). 

     

 3252* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1928-
35), J.W.Kelly (1935), S/58 087428 (P.15b).   Spindle hole at 
left, good extremely fi ne.   

 $600 
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 3253* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1928-
35), J.W.Kelly (1935), T/44 040884 (P.15b).   Staple hole at 
left, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3776). 

     

 3254* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1928-
35), J.W.Kelly (1935), Q/88 480135 (P.15b).   Staple hole and 
spindle hole at left, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 2579). 

     

 3255* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1928-
35), J.W.Kelly (1935), R/24 027306 (P.15b).   Staple hole at 
left, good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3256* 
  Government of India,   George V, fi ve rupees, undated (1935) 
S/17 014925 (P.15b).   With two pin holes, good very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 3257* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, J.B.Taylor, M/56 
509919 (P.16a).   Two pin holes, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 3852). 

     

 3258* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, J.B.Taylor, N/17 
700369 (P.16a).   Spindle hole at left, good very fi ne.   

 $400 
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 3259* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, J.W.Kelly, Q/56 
375822 (P.16b).   Staple hole at left, good extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 3260* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, J.W.Kelly, Q/62 
016953 (P.16b).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 2577). 

     

 3261* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, J.W.Kelly, P/45 
933751 (P.16b).   Flattened, nick in bottom margin, good 
fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 3262* 
  Government of India,   George V, ten rupees, undated (1928-
35), J.W.Kelly, Q/68 868614 (P.16b).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $200 

     

 3263* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, two rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, A/44 816503/4 consecutive pair, with 
black serial numbers (P.17a).   Staple hole at left, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

     

 3264* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, two rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, A/0 905422, with black serial numbers 
(P.17a).   Staple hole at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $120 
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 3265* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, two rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, A/30 042944, with black serial numbers 
(P.17a).   Spindle hole at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $120 

   3266 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, two rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, C/83 175313, D/70 685740, G/98 
487994 and H/4 525040 with black serial numbers (P.17b).   
The usual staple holes on two, extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   3267 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, two rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, B/42 810072, D/67 429285 and 
F/75 020265 with black serial numbers (P.17b).   All with the 
usual staple holes, extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

     

 3268* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, two rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, C/81 319167/8 consecutive pair, 
with black serial numbers (P.17b).   Staple hole at left, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

     

 3269* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, F/74 548994/5 consecutive pair (P.18a).   
Staple holes at left, minor toning, nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

     

 3270* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, J/30 595374 (P.18a).   Staple hole at left, 
otherwise uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3271* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, J/33 529413 (P.18a).   Staple hole at left, 
otherwise uncirculated.   

 $200 
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 3272* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, J/33 622697 (P.18a).   Staple hole at left, 
otherwise uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3273* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, E/24 354889 (P.18a).   Spindle hole at left, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3274* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, F/74 548986 (P.18a).   Staple hole at left, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3275* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, H/86 781195 (P.18a).   Staple hole at left, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3276* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, B/46 271072 (P.18a).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $120 

   3277 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, G/58 866579 (P.18a).   Staple hole at left, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   3278 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, A/97 978361 (P.18a).   Staple hole at left, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3279 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, C/44 485566, D/69 622614, G/89 520055 
(P.18a); C.D.Deshmukh (1943), N/88 949759 and R/9 
848770 (P.18b).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne, the third with 
graffi ti number in bottom margin, all with the usual staple 
holes.  (5)  

 $250 
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 3280* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, K/89 880145 (P.18b).   Staple hole 
at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

   3281 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, L/85 088617 (P.18b).   Staple hole 
at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3282* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, L/86 562537 (P.18b).   Staple hole 
at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

   3283 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, P/99 717878 (P.18b).   Staple hole 
at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3284* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, Q/35 025234 (P.18b).   Staple hole 
at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

   3285 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, K/52 895726 (P.18b).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $120 

   3286 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, Q/33 594923 (P.18b).   Staple hole 
at left, good extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3287* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, M/77 870378/9 consecutive pair 
(P.18b).   Staple hole at left, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

     

 3288* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated (1937), 
J.B.Taylor, E/18 855757 (P.19a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 
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 3289* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, A/42 274806 (P.19a).   Staple hole at left, 
light toning, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3290* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, C/90 717511 (P.19a).   Staple hole at left, 
fl at, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3291* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1937), G/61 373681, J.B.Taylor (P.19a).   Staple hole at left, 
virtually uncirculated.   

 $150 

   3292 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, D/93 573290 (P.19a).   A few worm holes, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $120 

   3293 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, F/0 486780 (P.19a).   Spindle hole at left, 
toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   3294 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B.Taylor, E/24 316290 (P.19a).   Staple and pin 
holes, very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3295* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, H/59 717296 (P.19b).   Staple holes 
at left, minor tone spots, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3296* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, J/27 598586 (P.19b).   Staple hole 
and spindle hole at left, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3297* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one hundred rupees, 
J.B.Taylor, undated (1937), Bombay, A/44 190871, profi le 
watermark (P.20a).   Spindle and staple hole at left, stain at 
watermark, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 
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 3298* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one hundred rupees, 
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (1943), Bombay, B/1 996643, 
profi le watermark (P.20b).   Spindle and staple hole at left, 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 3299* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one hundred rupees, 
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (1943), Bombay, B/27 873150, 
profi le watermark (P.20b).   Several staple holes and centre 
hole, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3300* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one hundred rupees, 
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (1943), Calcutta, A/86 247790, 
profi le watermark (P.20e).   Staple hole at left, extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 3301* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one hundred rupees, 
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (1943), Calcutta, A/98 556266, 
profi le watermark (P.20e).   Staple hole at left, extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 3302* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one hundred rupees, 
J.B.Taylor, undated (1937), Lahore, A/65 206767, profi le 
watermark (P.20l).   A repaired 5mm tear at left, fl attened 
of creases and folds, some staining, otherwise very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $500 

     

 3303* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one thousand rupees, 
J.B.Taylor, undated (1937), Calcutta, A/6 310290 (P.21b).   
Staple hole at left, slightly faded on front, good very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $3,000 
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 3304* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, one thousand rupees, 
J.B.Taylor, undated (1937), Calcutta, A/6 580196 (P.21b).   
Staple hole at left, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 

     

 3305* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, B/31 369752, black serials (P.23a).   
Staple holes at left, small chip out of right margin, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 3306* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, D/30 061124, black serials (P.23a).   
Staple holes at left, good extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 3307* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, C/35 354119, black serials (P.23a).   
Staple holes at left, fl at, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3308* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, C/18 630382 (P.24).   Staple hole at 
left, uncirculated.   

 $130 

     

 3309* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, B/41 782442 (P.24).   Staple hole at 
left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 3310* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, C/71 840711 (P.24).   Staple hole at 
left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3311 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, A/74 167860 (P.24).   Staple hole at 
left, extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3312* 
  Reserve Bank of India,    George VI,  ten rupees, 
C.D.Deshmukh, C/71 840721 (P.24).   Staple hole at left, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection. 

   3313 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, K/5 386034 (P.24).   Staple hole at 
left, extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

    

  

 3314* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, B/41 782499/500 consecutive pair 
(P.24).   Staple hole at left, virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   3315 
  Reserve Bank of India,   George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, F/99 332526 and G/17 090289 
(P.24).   Rusty staple holes at left, nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   3316 
  Government of India (resumed),   George VI, one rupee, 
1940 (issued 1944), C.E.Jones, black serials, M/71 169113, 
V/1 093800 and Y/32 979969 (P.25a).   Spindle hole, nearly 
uncirculated; extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 3317* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1949-
57), U/2 404456, B.Rama Rau (P.41b).   Spindle hole and 
staple hole at left, extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
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 3318* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1949-
57), U/5 989155, B.Rama Rau, red serial numbers (P.43a).   
Staple hole at left, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3319* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1949-
57), A/10 423164, B.Rama Rau, black serial numbers 
(P.43a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3320* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1957-
62), AA/22 296571, H.V.R.Iengar, red serial numbers 
(P.43a).   Staple hole at left, extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3321* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1949-
57), H/30 670353/4 consecutive pair, B.Rama Rau, red serial 
numbers (P.43a).   Staple hole at left, otherwise uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $300 

     

 3322* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1957-
62), AA/15 270155, H.V.R.Iengar, red serial numbers (P.44).   
Slightly rusty staple hole at left, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 3323* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1962-
67), AB/94 247497, red serial numbers, P.C.Bhattacharyya 
(P.45).   Staple hole at left, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $250 



402

     

 3324* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1962-
67), AB/83 183196, red serial numbers, P.C.Bhattacharyya 
(P.45).   Slightly rusted staple hole at left, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $220 

     

 3325* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1962-
67), AC/60 544975, red serial numbers, P.C.Bhattacharyya 
(P.45).   Staple hole at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3326* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one hundred rupees, undated (1962-
67), AC/42 984372, red serial numbers, P.C.Bhattacharyya 
(P.45).   Staple hole at left, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3327* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one thousand rupees, (1975), 
Bombay, A/1 207827, N.C.Sengupta (P.65a).   Staple hole at 
left, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 4049). 

     

 3328* 
  Reserve Bank of India,   one thousand rupees, (1975), 
Bombay, A/2 407579, N.C.Sengupta (P.65a).   Staple hole at 
left, fl attened of folds, very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 4050). 

     

 3329* 
  Persian Gulf,   Government of India, one rupee, undated 
(1957), Z/5 367495 B, A.K.Roy (P.R1).   Staple hole at left, 
nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 2594). 
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 3330* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   uniform issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st July 1927, 501556/7 consecutive pair, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London (Robb B.821; 
L.411; P.S132).   Light folds, minor edge toning, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very scarce in this condition, especially 
as a consecutive pair.  (2)  

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 1898). 

     

 3331* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   fourth issue, twenty pounds, 
Wellington, 1 May (1914?), 17051, imprint of Charles 
Skipper & East, London (P.S157; Robb C.46; L.430).   Heavy 
water stains, thinned and holed at right near 'Sterling', minor 
margin tears, paper still fi rm, fi ne and excessively rare, only 
two known in private hands.   

 $8,000 

 The other known example was sold by us in November 2010, Sale 95 (lot 
2552) The Robb Family Collection, achieving a hammer price of $18,000.

Illustrated in Auckland Coin & Bullion Exchange 1984/5 and 1987/8 
catalogues. Ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1796), Downie Auction 254, 
May 1994 (lot 471) and Sale 262, March 1997 (lot 1796), Heritage Sale 
3525, April 2014 (lot 21603) and S.N.Agnew Collection. 

   3332 
  Bank of New Zealand,   one pound, 1st October 1932, I 
304,794 (Robb D.821, P.S234).   Small tears at top and 
bottom, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3333* 
  The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited,   uniform issue, 
ten shillings, Wellington, 1st January 1923, No. 012913, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ltd, London Wall, London, E.C. 
(Robb H.81; L.484; P.S281).   Two tone spots, fi rm original 
paper, good fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

     

 3334* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 
1934, ten shillings, 1Y 242386 (P.154).   Attractive, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

     

 3335* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
ten shillings, Y 490803 (P.154).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $400 
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 3336* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, 7C 324551 (P.155).   Crisp and original, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $750 

   3337 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, D 498793 (P.155); R.N.Fleming (1965-67) one 
pound, 242 736591 (P.159d); ten shillings, 6H 239625, 4J 
639339, 7J 734406 (P.158d).   Flattened of folds and creases, 
good - fi ne.  (5)  

 $130 

     

 3338* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
fi ve pounds, K 409781, fi rst prefi x of issue (P.156).   Crisp 
original body, nearly extremely fi ne and rare as such.   

 $1,000 

     

 3339* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
fi ve pounds, 3K 084277 (P.156).   Crisp original body, nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3340* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   ten shillings, T.P.Hanna 
(1940-56) A/0 352325 (P.158a) fi rst prefi x of type.   Virtually 
uncirculated and very rare in this condition.   

 $600 

     

 3341* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), fi ve 
pounds, 0/V 211025 (P.160a).   Flattened, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3342* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten 
pounds, 3/F 451288 (P.161a).   Crisp original, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $700 
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 3343* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), ten 
shillings, A/8 763016 (P.158b).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3344* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), ten 
shillings, OB 213601 (P.158b).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3345* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), one 
pound, H/4 652102 (P.159b).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3346* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-1956), one 
pound, 016 305945/6 consecutive pair (P.159b).   Seldom 
found as pair, good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

   3347 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), one 
pound, H/7 824778 and H/8 706820 (P.159b).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne, the second fl attened.  (2)  

 $140 

   3348 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), fi ve 
pounds, 1/W 336465 (P.160b).   Flattened, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   3349 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), fi ve 
pounds, A3 275399 and A3 829607 (P.160b); R.N.Fleming 
(1956-67), fi ve pounds, E8 281532 (P.160c).   The fi rst two 
fl attened, good very fi ne, the last with two small edge tears, 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $160 

     

 3350* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), ten 
pounds, 5/F 538967, last prefi x of type (P.161b).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $400 
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 3351* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), ten 
pounds, 6F 034753, last prefix of signature (P.161b).   
Flattened of folds, very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 

  

lot 3352 part

 3352* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-1967), 
(1956) specimen set of fi ve notes by Thomas de la Rue, 
overprinted with specimen/no value in red in diagonally 
opposite corners, specimen diagonally on both sides and 
single punch hole cancellations, prefi xes 7J (ten shillings), 
167 (one pound), K2 (fi ve pounds), AJ (ten pounds), R (fi fty 
pounds), all numbered 000000 (P158ds-162cs).   Uncirculated 
and rare.  (5)  

 $5,000 

 Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company. 

     

 3353* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1955-1956) 
ten shillings, 1E 888888 solid number, rare in a pre decimal 
note (P.158c).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

   3354 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
one pound, 295 201794 (P.159d); D.L.Wilks (1958-75) one 
dollar, HO5 868912 (P.163b); two dollars, OY8 984224 
(P.164b); ten dollars, K2 913000 (P.166b); twenty dollars, 
BK 456323 (P.167b); R.L.Knight (1975-77) two dollars, 2K7 
530717 (P.164c); ten dollars, 18A 484862 (P.166c); twenty 
dollars, CJ 407390 (P.167c); D.T.Brash (1989-91) type 1, JJP 
821707 (P.171c) last prefi x of signature; ten dollars, AAA 
020308 (P.176).   Very good - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 
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 3355* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
ten pounds, without security thread, 6F 933899, fi rst prefi x 
(P.161c).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

   3356 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten 
pounds, 7F 515866 (P.161c).   Creases and folds, 8mm tear 
through top margin, very good.   

 $100 

     

 3357* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), fi fty 
pounds, R 109667 (P.162c).   A 5mm and a 2mm tear in top 
margin, two pin holes in body, otherwise nearly very fi ne and 
very rare, being from the circulating series of numbers.   

 $2,500 

 According to Scott de Young, this example is one of only 13 issued notes 
known in the circulating numbers range. One of the 13 recorded examples is 
in the Reserve Bank's own collection, leaving only 12 in private hands. Later 
issued notes in the serial number range 199,001 to 200,000 are generally 
remainders, sold off over the years since the decimal changeover by the 
Reserve Bank of New Zealand. 

     

 3358* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), 
specimen two dollars, 0A0 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left 
and bottom right corners on front and back, single punch 
hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No.34 in bottom 
margin (P.164as).   Virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $750 

     

 3359* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), 
specimen ten dollars, C4 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left and 
bottom right corners on front and back, single punch hole 
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No.100 in bottom 
margin (P.166as).   Virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 3360* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), 
specimen twenty dollars, AA 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left 
and bottom right corners on front and back, single punch 
hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No.4 in bottom 
margin (P.167as).   Remnants of paste on back at right, nearly 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,100 

   3361 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68) 
twenty dollars, AB 324755 (P.167a).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3362* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975), one 
dollar star replacement note, 0B 013247* (P.163b).   Good 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $4,000 
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 3363* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
one dollar star replacement note, Y90 523374* (P.163b).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

   3364 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1967-68), two 
dollars, 0E0 000780/2 (P.164b) fi rst prefi x of signature, 
consecutive trio.   First two notes with light crease front top 
right corner, otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

     

 3365* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975), 
two dollars star replacement note, 9Y0 068945* (P.164b).   
Uncirculated.   

 $600 

     

 3366* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75) two 
dollars star replacement note, 9Y0 459545* (P.164b).   Nearly 
uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $400 

     

 3367* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75) two 
dollars star replacement notes, 9Y0 478786*/7*, consecutive 
pair (P.164b).   Uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   3368 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten 
dollars, K4 790681 (P.166b); R.L.Knight (1975-77) 21K 
027972 (P.166c); H.R.Hardie, 29Y 499172 (1977-81) 
(P.166d); D.T.Brash (1993-98) type III, BA 522357 (P.178a).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

     

 3369* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975), ten 
dollars star replacement note, 99A 875097* (P.166b).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   3370 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten 
dollars star replacement note, 99A 562947* (P.166b).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3371* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), twenty 
dollars star note, YJ 001714* (P.167b).   Uncirculated.   

 $500 
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 3372* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), twenty 
dollars star replacement note, YJ 031640* (P.167b).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 3373* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 001033* (P.167b).   
Flattened, extremely fi ne or better.   

 $300 

   3374 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), one 
dollar, C28 253762/76, a run of fi fteen consecutive notes 
(P.163c).   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $100 

     

 3375* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), one 
dollar error notes, E21 256371/2 consecutive pair, with 
third digit '6' slipped from both top serial numbers (P.163c).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 2959). 

     

 3376* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), one 
dollar star replacement notes, Y90 906084*/5*, consecutive 
pair (P.163c).   Uncirculated and scarce.  (2)  

 $250 

     

 3377* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), 
specimen five dollars, 095 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left and 
bottom right corners on front and back, double punch hole 
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No.018 in bottom 
margin (P.165cs).   Remnants of glue at right on back, 
fl attened, nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $800 

     

 3378* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), fi ve 
dollars star replacement notes, 990 930702*/4* consecutive 
trio (P.165c).   Uncirculated and scarce.  (3)  

 $500 

   3379 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), 
fi ve dollars star replacement note, 991 373024* (P.165c).   
Uncirculated.   

 $50 
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 3380* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977), 
ten dollars star replacement note, 99B 714519* (P.166c).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3381* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), 
ten dollars, star replacement note, 99B 863176* (P.166c).   
Uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3382* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), 
specimen twenty dollars, CE 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left and 
bottom right corners on front and back, double punch hole 
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No.002 in bottom 
margin (P.167cs).   Remnants of glue at right on back, nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,000 

   3383 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), 
twenty dollars, CH 360264, JC 308567 (P.167c), H.R.Hardie 
(1981-85), TAA 704457 (P.173a) TAA first prefix of 
signature.   Last note with light centre fold, good fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $130 

     

 3384* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), twenty 
dollars star replacement notes, YJ 252562*/3*, consecutive 
pair (P.167c).   Uncirculated and very rare as such.  (2)  

 $2,500 

     

 3385* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977) 
twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 275615* (P.167c).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 3386* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), 
twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 283883* (P.167c).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 
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 3387* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-77), 
specimen one hundred dollars, G 000000, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left 
and bottom right corners on front and back, double punch 
hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No.002 in bottom 
margin (P.168bs).   Remnants of glue at right on back coming 
through to front, nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,500 

     

 3388* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981) 
Type I, two dollars, 2Y0 748785, error with serial number  
diagonally on back of note instead of top right front (P.164d).   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

   3389 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), fi ve 
dollars, 149 904832, 155 780501 (P.165d), JAA 285308 
(P.175a); two dollars, R.L.Knight (1975-77) 2C8 910244 
(P.164c); H.R.Hardie (1977-81) 3A8 434072 (P.164d), 
(1981-85) EAA 162818 (P.170a) fi rst prefi x note, (1981-
85) EA 421309* (P.170as) star note; one dollar, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75) B17 847803 (P.163b); H.R.Hardie (1977-81) H28 
391302.    Very good - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $200 

     

lot 3390

 3390* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type 
I, specimen ten dollars, 25H 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left and 
bottom right corners on front and back, single punch hole 
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No.015 in bottom 
margin (P.166ds).   Good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

     

 3391* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
type I, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 100565* 
(P.166d).   Good extremely fi ne and a rare prefi x.   

 $150 

   3392 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), 
type I, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 102353* 
(P.166d) and twenty dollars, YJ 835522* (P.167d).   Virtually 
uncirculated, the fi rst scarce thus.  (2)  

 $250 

   3393 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie, (1977-81), 
type I, ten dollars, 33B 362426 (P.166c); 99C 119223* star 
replacement note (P.166ds); (1981-85) type II, NAG 845311 
(P.172a).   Nearly fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   3394 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type 
I, ten dollars star replacement notes, 99C 816298*/300* 
(P.166d).   Light vertical fold on each, nearly uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $120 

     

 3395* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
type I, twenty dollars, HS 795893 major error, green only 
on back of note (P.167d).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 
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   3396 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie type I (1977-
81), twenty dollars star replacement notes, YJ 400340*/2* 
(P.167d).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

   3397 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85) 
one dollar, type II, AAA 004445/50 (P.169A) fi rst prefi x of 
signature, consecutive run of six notes.   First two notes with 
light crease front top right corner, uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

   3398 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985), 
type II, one dollar, AGV 000012, early number of scarce 
fi nal prefi x (P.169a).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3399 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985), 
type II, one dollar star replacement notes, AB 009353*/5*, 
consecutive trio (P.169a).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

   3400 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, one dollar star replacement note, AA 199688* 
(P.169a); two dollars, EA 480737*/8*, consecutive pair and 
EB 101021*/2* consecutive pair, plus a single EB 239360* 
(P.170a) (5).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $70 

     

 3401* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen two dollars, EAA 000000, with SPECIMEN in 
red horizontally front and back and under top and above 
bottom serial numbers, perforated SPECIMEN, vertically at 
left and right (P.170as).   Virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $600 

   3402 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985), 
type II, two dollars star replacement notes, EA 000082*/3* 
consecutive pair (P.170a).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

     

lot 3403

 3403* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985), 
type II, fi ve dollars star replacement note, JA 000027*, low 
serial number (P.171a).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   3404 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, fi ve dollars star replacement notes, JA 613844*/5* 
consecutive pair and JA 719941* (P.171a).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $80 

   3405 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985), 
type II, ten dollars star replacement notes, NA 080509*/10* 
(P.172a).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   3406 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, ten dollars star replacement notes, NB 331128*/9* 
consecutive pair (P.172a).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   3407 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, ten dollars star replacement notes, NA 802228*/9* 
consecutive pair (P.172a).   Light centre folds, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 

     

 3408* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985), 
type II, twenty dollars error note, TAR 877318 large offset on 
back covering about forty percent of note (P.173a).   Fine.   

 $300 

   

part  

 3409* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1983-85), 
type II, fi fty dollars, XAA 082828 (P.174a) fi rst prefi x of 
signature; one hundred dollars, YAA 009914 (P.175a).   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 
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   3410 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1989-1991), 
one dollar, ANS 987569 (last prefi x) (P.169c); D.T.Brash 
(1989-1991), two dollars, EPN 986791 (last prefi x) (P.170c); 
D.T.Brash (1993-1999) Type III, fi ve dollars, DY 982246 
(P.177a); D.T.Brash (1993-1998) Type III, ten dollars, AA 
16933 (fi rst prefi x) (P.178a); D.T.Brash (1994-1999) Type 
III, twenty dollars, GS 564563 (P.183).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   3411 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1989-91), type 
I,  fi ve dollars, JJE 245401/11 (P.171c) consecutive run of 
ten notes.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $250 

   3412 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1990) type II, ten 
dollars, 150th Anniversary issue, 1990, AAA 014799, AAA 
017799, AAA 020799, AAA 023799 (P.176) uncut strip of 
four notes.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3413 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1990), type II, 
150th Anniversary Special Issue, ten dollars, prefi x AAA 
(P.176) vertical strips of four.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 3414* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1990), type II, 
150th Anniversary Special Issue, ten dollars, set of seven all 
numbered 000589 and personally signed by Donald Brash 
(P.176).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $1,000 

   3415 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-93), type II, 
fi ve dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA00 prefi x (P.177b).   
Minor creases, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

   3416 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-93), 
matched set of fi rst prefi x notes, all numbered AA 999936, 
fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars (P.177a-181a).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $700 

   3417 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1993-99), group 
of matching low number, fi rst prefi x notes, fi ve dollars, type 
III, AW 000011 (P.177a); ten dollars, type III, AA 000011 
(P.178a); another, type IV, BM 000011 (P.182); twenty 
dollars, type II, AA 000011 (P.179a); fi fty dollars, type II, 
AA 000011 (P.180).   Uncirculated, a rare matched selection.  
(5)  

 $750 

     

 3418* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-93), type II, 
fi ve dollars, DQ 817427/8, consecutive pair, both with dwarf 
'1' in top serial numbers (P.177a).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

   3419 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1993-98), type 
III, ten dollars, vertical pair, AA 00 prefi x (P.178b), uncut 
block of four, AA 00 prefi x (P.178c).   Both in presentation 
packs, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $130 

   3420 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1993-98), type III, 
ten dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA00 prefi x (P.178c).   
Minor toning, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $800 

     

 3421* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-94), type 
II, specimen twenty dollars, AA 000000, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally front and back, SPECIMEN No.122 in red, 
bottom margin (P.179as).   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,000 
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   3422 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-94), type II, 
replacement notes, twenty dollars, ZZ 042743, ZZ 042762, 
ZZ 047273, ZZ 054078, ZZ 054515 (P.179a).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

   3423 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-94), type 
II, twenty dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA 00 prefi x 
(P.179b).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

   3424 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-2000), type 
II, fi fty dollars, replacement notes, ZZ 040014/6 consecutive 
trio (P.180).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $400 

     

 3425* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-2000), 
type II, fi fty dollars replacement notes, ZZ 029999/030000, 
consecutive pair (P.180).   Uncirculated and a rare numbered 
pair.  (2)  

 $400 

   3426 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1999-2002/3), 
type IV, fi ve dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA 99 prefi x 
(P.CS185b).   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

   3427 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1999-2002/3), 
type VI, ten dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA 99 prefi x 
(P.CS186b).   Uncirculated.   

 $700 

   3428 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1999-2003), type 
IV, twenty dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA 99 prefi x 
(P.CS187a).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

   3429 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (2000-), type 
III, fi fty dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA 99 prefi x 
(P.CS188b).   Uncirculated.   

 $3,500 

   3430 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1999-2004), type 
II, one hundred dollars, uncut sheet of twenty eight notes, 
AA 99 prefi x (P.CS189b).   Uncirculated.   

 $5,000 

   3431 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (2000 Millennium), 
type VII, ten dollars, uncut sheet of thirty fi ve notes, red 
serials NZ 00 prefi x (P.CS190c).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

   3432 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   A.Bollard (2003-09), type 
IV, fi ve dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA 03 - DA 03 
prefi xes (P.185b).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 

3433* 
  Reserve Corps of New Zealand,   one mark banknote 
style promissory note, possibly a WWI or earlier issue, 
numbered 666 top and bottom on front and back at top 
corners in a circle, one mark with an X and below DCLXVI 
(Roman numerals for 666), signed on front 'Sam Temple' 
as Marksman, various other forms of symbolism on note.   
Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $800

In shooting terms 666 is representative of 6 shots standing, 6 shots kneeling 
and 6 shots prone (i.e. lying full length). The Marksman is the person making 
the target scores of the shooter. The Sam Temple mentioned is possibly Private 
S.Temple of the Kihikihi Contingent of Waikato Mounted Rifl es who was 
involved in shooting competitions. He was named as one of the 'Marksmen' 
for the New Zealand Rifl e Association meeting in January 1891.  

   3434 
  New Zealand Military Forces,   4th NAR, receipts for the 
return of trainee's equipment, dated at Waitangi, 30-7-42, 
R No. 437756, 437814 for 1/20/3237 H.McGowan.   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $50  


